## **CHAPTER 321**

(HB 720)

AN ACT relating to the Kentucky National Guard.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 38 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Any right, benefit, or protection that may accrue to a member of the Kentucky National Guard under the Federal Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940, 50 U.S.C. 501 et seq., as a result of a call to federal active duty service under Title 10 of the United States Code shall be extended to a member of the Kentucky National Guard called to active duty service under Title 32 of the United States Code, or to state active duty by the Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, if the active duty orders are for a period of thirty (30) days or more.

Approved April 11, 2002